

20-1091

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

J. M.

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF NEW YORK'S
IMMIGRATION LEGAL PROGRAM, CENTRAL AMERICAN LEGAL
ASSISTANCE, AND UNLOCAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Victoria Neilson
*Managing Attorney, Defending
Vulnerable Populations Program,*
**Catholic Legal Immigration
Network, Inc. (CLINIC)**
21 Guion Street
Pleasantville, NY 10570
Tel: (917) 499-8869
E-mail: vneilson@cliniclegal.org

Stephen Meili
**University Of
Minnesota Immigration And
Human Rights Clinic**
229 19th Ave. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Tel: (612) 625-5515
Email: smeili@umn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Overreliance on the SDRs creates an unfair burden for asylum claimants in cases involving non-state actors under one possible interpretation of the “unwilling-or-unable” standard articulated in <i>Matter of A-B-</i> and <i>Scarlett v. Barr</i>	7
II. Sole reliance on State Department reports to demonstrate country conditions is inappropriate, given their noncomprehensive and politicized nature.....	9
A. Federal courts, including the Second Circuit, have long recognized that SDRs are noncomprehensive and only meant to provide an overview of a country’s conditions.	9
B. SDRs are not objective, but rather based on external political considerations and attempts to advance the Government’s political objectives.....	10
1. The politicization of SDRs has been criticized by courts, NGOs, and members of Congress.	10
2. The politicization of SDRs is part of an overall effort by the Trump Administration to restrict access to asylum, particularly at the southern border.....	15
3. The increased politicization of SDRs is particularly dangerous because of the Trump Administration’s efforts to raise the evidentiary power of SDRs in the asylum determination process.	20
C. The 2019 State Department Report on Honduras is biased and demonstrates an overreliance on governmental sources.....	21
1. The State Department’s use of biased language	22
2. The State Department’s increased selectivity regarding sources of country condition information	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Galina v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Gjura v. Holder</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 91 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Gomes v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Gramatikov v. INS</i> , 128 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (2018)	6
<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Scarlett v. Barr</i> , 957 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Susanto v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 240 Fed. Appx. 492 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Tian-Yong Chen v. INS</i> , 359 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 10, 23
Whistleblower Reprisal Complaint at 9, <i>In re Murphy</i> (Sept. 8, 2020), https://intelligence.house.gov/uploadedfiles/murphy_wb_dhs_oig_complaint_9.8.20.pdf	17
<i>Yuk v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9

Other Authorities

Amanda Klasing & Elisa Epstein, <i>US Again Cuts Women from State Department’s Human Rights Reports</i> , HUM. RTS. WATCH (Mar. 13, 2019), https://www.hrw.org/news/2019/03/13/us-again-cuts-women-state-departments-human-rights-reports	10, 11
Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts., & Lab., <i>2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF STATE (Mar. 11, 2020), https://www.state.gov/reports/2019-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/	3

CLINIC, DEPARTMENT OF STATE COUNTRY REPORT ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES: HONDURAS: COMPARISON CHART 2016 AND 2019 (Oct. 20, 2020), <https://cliniclegal.org/resources/asylum-and-refugee-law/clinic-department-state-shifts-human-rights-reports-comparison> 21, 22, 23

Cristobal Ramón, *The Trump Administration’s Responses to Central American Migration*, BIPARTISAN POL’Y CTR. (Sept. 5, 2019), <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/blog/the-trump-administrations-responses-to-central-american-migration/>16

David Sloss, *Hard-Nosed Idealism and U.S. Human Rights Policy*, 46 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 431 (2002).....10

Emily Palmer & Elisabeth Malkin, *Honduran President’s Brother Is Found Guilty of Drug Trafficking*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 18, 2019)5

Emma Platoff, et al., *While Migrant Seek Shelter from Violence, Trump Administration Narrows Path to Asylum*, TEX. TRIB. (July 10, 2018), <https://www.texastribune.org/2018/07/10/migrant-families-separated-border-crisis-asylum-seekers-donald-trump/>14

Honduras: Human Rights Reports, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/country/honduras-topical> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020).....9

Josh Dawsey, *Trump Derides Protections for Immigrants from ‘Shithole’ Countries*, WASH. POST (Jan. 12, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-attacks-protections-for-immigrants-from-shithole-countries-in-oval-office-meeting/2018/01/11/bfc0725c-f711-11e7-91af-31ac729add94_story.html16

Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Niraj Chokshi, *Trump Defends ‘Animals’ Remark, Saying It Referred to MS-13 Gang Members*, N.Y. TIMES (May 17, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/05/17/us/trump-animals-ms-13-gangs.html>15

Lara Jakes, *State Dept. Career Employee Was Targeted as ‘Loyalist’ to Democrats, Inquiry Shows*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/14/us/politics/state-department-inspector-general.html>18

Letter from Eliot L. Engel, Rep., U.S. House of Reps., et al., to Michael Pompeo, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State (July 18, 2019), https://foreignaffairs.house.gov/_cache/files/2/9/294cc9ed-3391-4fa2-968a-424f8e687dac/6B92FE10FE738FAEB3A6FB2BB7E69BC9.doc139.pdf.....14

Letter from Non-Governmental Organization (NGO) Signatories, to Michael Pompeo, Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State (July 23, 2019), <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/Unalienable-Rights-Commission-NGO-Ltr.pdf>15

Linda Qiu, *Trump’s Evidence-Free Claims About the Migrant Caravan*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 22, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/22/us/politics/migrant-caravan-fact-check.html>16

LIZ WILLIAMS & STEPHANIE HUBER, ASYLUM RSCH. CTR., COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE’S COUNTRY REPORTS ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES (2016–2019) (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://asylumresearchcentre.org/publications/>.. 12, 13

Michael R. Pompeo, Sec’y of State, Remarks to the Press (July 8, 2019), <https://fi.usembassy.gov/secretary-of-state-michael-r-pompeo-remarks-to-the-press-july-8-2019/>.....14

Nahal Toosi, *The Revenge of the State Department*, POLITICO (Oct. 21, 2019, 6:48 AM), <https://www.politico.com/news/2019/10/20/state-department-trump-051564>18

Nahal Toosi, *U.S. Weighs Labeling Leading Human Rights Groups ‘anti-Semitic’*, POLITICO (Oct. 21, 2020, 3:42 PM), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/10/21/state-department-weighs-labeling-several-prominent-human-rights-groups-anti-semitic-430882>.....18

Nicole Narea, *Trump’s Agreements in Central America Are Dismantling the Asylum System as We Know It*, VOX (Nov. 20, 2019, 3:08 PM), <https://www.vox.com/2019/9/26/20870768/trump-agreement-honduras-guatemala-el-salvador-explained>.....17

OXFAM, SINS OF OMISSION: WOMEN’S AND LGBTI RIGHTS REPORTING UNDER THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION 4–19 (2019), https://assets.oxfamamerica.org/media/documents/Sins_of_Omission_April_2019.pdf..... 11, 12

Pranshu Verma, *Senate Democrats Issue Scathing Review of Pompeo’s Tenure at State Dept.*, N.Y. TIMES (July 28, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/28/us/politics/state-pompeo-democrats-report.html>18

Press Release, U.S. Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, *Corker Fears Politicization of State Department’s 2015 Human Trafficking Report Over Questionable*

Upgrades (Aug. 6, 2015), <https://www.foreign.senate.gov/press/chair/release/corker-fears-politicization-of-state-departments-2015-human-trafficking-report-over-questionable-upgrades->14

Stephanie Schmid, *The Trump Administration Is Erasing Reproductive Rights at Home and Abroad*, FOREIGN POL’Y (Oct. 23, 2018, 7:00 AM), <https://foreignpolicy.com/2018/10/23/trump-administration-erasing-reproductive-rights/>3

Tarah Demant, *A Critique of the US Department of State 2017 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices*, MEDIUM: AMNESTY INT’L (May 8, 2018), <https://medium.com/@amnestyusa/a-critique-of-the-us-department-of-state-2017-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices-f313ec5fe8ca> 10, 12

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, HONDURAS 2016 HUMAN RIGHTS REPORT (2016) 23, 24

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, HONDURAS 2019 HUMAN RIGHTS REPORT (2019)5, 22, 23, 24

Vanessa Romo, *U.S. Supreme Court Allows ‘Remain in Mexico’ Program to Continue*, NPR (Mar. 11, 2020, 3:38 PM), <https://www.npr.org/2020/03/11/814582798/u-s-supreme-court-allows-remain-in-mexico-program-to-continue>17

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.12 (2020)18

84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....11

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,699 (proposed Sept, 23, 2020) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. § 1208.12(a)).....19
